

THE BALOCHISTAN LAWS (ADAPTATION) ORDER, 1975

(Baln Order XVII of 1975)

CONTENTS

SECTIONS

1. Short title and commencement.
2. Adaptation of Provincial laws.

SCHEDULE

'THE BALOCHISTAN? LAWS (ADAPTATION) ORDER, 1975

Short title and
commencement.

Adaptation of

a

(Balochistan Order 1975)

[9 May, 1975]

Whereas clause (1) of Article 268 of the Constitution provides that, except as provided by the said Article, all existing laws shall, subject to the Constitution, continue in force, so far as applicable and with the necessary adaptation, until altered, repealed or amended by the appropriate Legislature;

And whereas clause (3) of the said Article provides that, for the purpose of bringing the provisions of any existing law into accord with the provisions of the Constitution (other than Part II of the Constitution), the President may make, by Order, such adaptations, whether by way of modification, addition or omission, as he may deem to be necessary or expedient;

And whereas clause (4) of the said Article provides that the President may authorise the Governor of a Province to exercise, in relation to the Province, the powers conferred on the President by clause (3) of the said Article in respect of laws relating to matters with respect to which the Legislature of the Province has power to make laws;

And whereas the President has been pleased to authorise the Governor of Balochistan to exercise in relation to this Province the powers conferred upon the President by clause (4) of the said Article in respect of all laws made by any legislative authority in the Province other than laws relating to any matter enumerated in the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred as aforesaid, the Governor is pleased to make the following Order:

1. (1) This Order may be called the Balochistan Laws (Adaptation) Order, 1975.

(2) It shall come into force at once and shall be deemed to have taken effect on 14.8.1973.

2. (1) The laws specified in the Schedule, shall, until

The Balochistan Order under Article 268 of the Constitution of Pakistan, 1973 was made by the Governor of Balochistan with retrospective effect i.e. w.e.f. 14" August, 1973; and published in Balochistan Gazette (Extraordinary) No. 17, dated 9" May 1975.

N

Spelling of the word "Baluchistan", wherever it appears in this Order, is corrected by insertion of letter "o" instead of "u"; as per Government of Balochistan, S&GAD's Notification No. SORI (4) 6/ S&GAD-89, dated 18" June, 1989.

Provincial Laws.

repealed or amended by the competent authority, have effect and be deemed to have at all material times had effect subject to the adaptations directed by the Schedule.

(2) References to any law in this Article and the Schedule shall be construed as references to that law as amended or modified by any subsequent law previous to this Order and as in force immediately before the commencement of this Order.

(3) Where this Order requires that, in any specified law or in any section or portion thereof, certain words shall be substituted for certain other words or that certain words shall be omitted, that substitution or omission, as the case may be, shall, except where it is otherwise expressly provided, be made wherever the words referred to occur in that law, or, as the case may be, in that section or portion.

(See Schedule on next page)

www.ezqanoon.com

Year of
the
Statute.

1.

1870

1885

1890

1894

1894

1897

1899

1909

1956

1956

www.ezqanoon.com

Number
of the
Statute.

2.

XVUI

VI

Vil

II

II

VI

SCHEDULE

Short Title of the Statute.

PARTI

The Court Fees Act.

The Law Acquisition (Mines) Act.

The Revenue Recovery Act.

The Charitable Endowments Act.

The Land Acquisition Act.

The Reformatory Schools Act

The Stamp Act.

The Prisoners Act.

The Police (Amendment) Act.

PART I

The West Pakistan General Clauses
Act, 1956.

1

Adaptations.

Throughout the Act for the word
'Central' substitute the word 'Federal'.

In sub-section (3) of section 1 the
words 'West Pakistan' shall be
substituted by the word 'Balochistan'.

Throughout the Act for the word
'Central' substitute the word 'Federal'.

Throughout the Act for the word
'Central' substitute the word 'Federal'.

Throughout the Act for the word
'Central' substitute the | words
'Federal'.

Nil

Throughout the word 'Central'
substitute the word 'Federal'.

Throughout the Act for the word
'Central' substitute the word 'Federal'.

. In Sub-Section of Section 1 omit 'capital

of the Federation and the Special
Areas' and substitute 'Tribal Areas'.

Throughout the Act for the word

'Central' substitute the word 'Federal'.

Throughout the Act for the words
'West Pakistan' substituted the word
'Balochistan'.

In Sub-Section (8) of Section 2 for 'the
Government of India Act, 1935
substitute, 'the Constitution of the
Islamic Republic of Pakistan'.

After clauses (i), (ii), (c) of Sub-
Section (10) of Section 2 add a new
clause as clause (d) as follows:—

"In relation to anything done or be
done after 14.8.1973 mean Federal
Government as stated in Article 90 of
the Constitution of the Islamic
Republic of Pakistan, 1973".

Omit Sub-Section (13) of Section 2.

In Sub-Section (25) of Section 2 for
the word "of April" substitute "July".

www.ezqanoon.com

Year of
the
Statute.

1956

1957

1957

1958

1958

1958

www.ezqanoon.com

Number
of the
Statute.

2.

vil

XI

XVI

IV

SCHEDULE

Short Title of the Statute.

The West Pakistan Requisition of
Immovable Property (Temporary
powers) Act, 1956.

The West Pakistan Board of
Revenue Act, 1957.

The West Pakistan (Adaptation and
Repeal of Laws) Act, 1957.

The West Pakistan Horse Race
Betting Act, 1958.

The West Pakistan Urban
Immovable Property Tax Act, 1958.

The West Pakistan Entertainment

Duty Act, 1958.

Adaptations.

Omit Sub-Section (53) of the Section 2.

Omit Sub-Section (61) of the Section 2.

For Sub-Section (63) of Section 2 substitute as follows: —

“Special Areas” shall have the same meaning as in the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 and shall mean “Tribal Areas”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit “Capital of the Federation and the Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words “West Pakistan” substitute the word “Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit “capital of the Federation and the Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words “West Pakistan” substitute the word “Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit “capital of the Federation and Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words “West Pakistan” substitute the word “Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit “capital of the Federation and the Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words “West Pakistan” substitute the word “Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit “capital of the Federation and the

Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words “West Pakistan” substitute the word “Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit “capital of the Federation and the

www.ezqanoon.com

Year of
the
Statute.

1958

1958

1958

1958

1958

1958

www.ezqanoon.com

Number
of the
Statute.

2.

XVI

XVII

XXX

XXVIII

XXXII

SCHEDULE

Short Title of the Statute.

The Cinematograph (West Pakistan
Amendment) Act, 1958.

The West Pakistan Agriculturists
Loans Act, 1958.

The West Pakistan Foodstuffs
(Control) Act, 1958.

The West Pakistan (Requisitioned
Land (Continuance) Act, 1958.

The West Pakistan Control of
Orphanages Act, 1958.

The West Pakistan Motor Vehicles
Taxation Act, 1958.

Adaptations.

Special Areas' and substitute "Tribal
Areas".

Throughout the Act for the words
"West Pakistan" substitute the word
"Balochistan".

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
"capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas' and substitute "Tribal
Areas".

Throughout the Act for the words
"West Pakistan" substitute the word
"Balochistan".

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
"capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas" and substitute "Tribal
Areas".

Throughout the Act for the words
"West Pakistan" substitute the word
'Balochistan'.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
"capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas" and substitute "Tribal
Areas".

Throughout the Act for the words
"West Pakistan" substitute the word
"Balochistan".

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
"capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas" and substitute "Tribal
Areas".

Throughout the Act for the words
"West Pakistan" substitute the word
"Balochistan".

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
"capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas" and substitute "Tribal
Areas".

Throughout the Act for the words
"West Pakistan" substitute the word

“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word

www.ezqanoon.com

Year of
the
Statute.

1958

1958

1958

1958

1958

1958

1958

www.ezqanoon.com

Number
of the
Statute.

2.

XXXII

XXXIV

XXXVII

XL

XLI

XLV

SCHEDULE

Short Title of the Statute.

The West Pakistan National
Calamities (Prevention and Relief)
Act, 1958.

The West Pakistan Essential
Services (Maintenance) Act, 1958.

The West Pakistan Tobacco Vend
Act, 1958.

The West Pakistan Essential

Articles (Control) Act, 1958.

The Prisons (West Pakistan)
(Amendment) Act, 1958.

The West Pakistan Departmental
Inquires (Powers) Act, 1958.

The West Pakistan Vagrarancy
Ordinance, 1958.

Adaptations.

“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute by the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the

www.ezqanoon.com

Year of
the
Statute.

1958

1958

1958

1959

1959

1959

www.ezqanoon.com

Number
of the
Statute.

2.

XXVII

XXXI

XXXIV

VI

XI

SCHEDULE

Short Title of the Statute.

The West Pakistan Vaccination
Ordinance, 1958.

The Prevention of Corruption Act
(West Pakistan Extension)
Ordinance, 1958.

The Cinematograph (W. P.
Amendment) Ordinance, 1958.

The West Pakistan Land
Dispositions (Saving of Shamilat)
Ordinance, 1959.

The West Pakistan Urban Rent

Restriction Ordinance, 1959.

The West Pakistan Hindu Women's

Right to Agriculture Land
Ordinance, 1959.

Adaptations.

Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

2. Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

1. In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

2. Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

1. In Sub- Section (2) of Section | omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

2. Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

1. In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

2. Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan’ substitute by the word
“Balochistan”.

1. In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

2. Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

1. In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal

Areas”.

2. Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

1. In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

2. Throughout the Act for the words “West
Pakistan” substitute the word

www.ezqanoon.com

Year of
the
Statute.

1959

1959

1959

1959

1959

1959

www.ezqanoon.com

Number
of the
Statute.

2.

XII

XVUI

XXII

XXV

XXVIII

XXXII

SCHEDULE

Short Title of the Statute.

The West Pakistan Juvenile
Smoking Ordinance, 1959.

The West Pakistan Usurious Loans
Ordinance, 1959.

The West Pakistan Undesirable
Companies Ordinance, 1959.

The Police (West Pakistan
Amendment) Ordinance, 1959.

The West Pakistan Agricultural

Posts Ordinance, 1959.

The West Pakistan Highways
Ordinance, 1959.

N

Adaptations.

“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substituted by the
word “Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

. Throughout the Act for the words “West

Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word

“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

Year of
the
Statute.

1959

1959

1959

1959

1959

1959

1959

1960

Number
of the
Statute.

2.

XXXII

XXXIV

XXXV

XLII

XLVI

LV

LVIII

II

SCHEDULE

Short Title of the Statute.

The 'Cinematograph (West Pakistan
Amendment) Ordinance, 1959.

The West Pakistan Survey and
ectangulation of Land Ordinance,
1959.

The West Pakistan Control of
Goondas Ordinance, 1959.

The West Pakistan Goats
(Restriction) Ordinance, 1959.

Stamp (West Pakistan Amendment)
Ordinance, 1959.

'The West Pakistan Determination
of Land Revenue and Water Rate
Ordinance, 1959.

The West Pakistan Rice (Restriction
of Cultivation) Ordinance, 1959.

The West Pakistan Prohibition of
Opium Smoking Ordinance, 1960.

Adaptations.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word

“Balochistan”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word

1 The original Cinematograph Act i.e. Act I of 1918 was repealed Motion Picture Ordinance i.e. Central Ordinance No. XLII of
1 Repealed by Balochistan Land Revenue Act i.e. West Pakistan Act, XVII of 1967. S. 184. Sch- Part I.

www.ezqanoon.com

Year of

Number

SCHEDULE

Short Title of the Statute.

the
Statute.

1960

1960

1960

1960

1960

1960

1960

1960

1960

of the
Statute.

2.

IV

VI

vil

XI

XIV

XV

XXIV

XXXI

The West Pakistan Prohibition of
Smoking in Cinema House
Ordinance, 1960.

The West Pakistan Historical
Mosques Fund Cess Ordinance,
1960.

The West Pakistan Consolidation of
Holdings Ordinance, 1960.

The West Pakistan Pure Food
Ordinance, 1960.

The West Pakistan Government
Educational Training Institutions
Ordinance, 1960.

The West Pakistan Government
Servant Benevolent Fund
Ordinance, 1960.

The West Pakistan Relief of
Indebtedness Ordinance, 1960.

The West Pakistan Money-Lenders
Ordinance, 1960.

The West Pakistan Maintenance of
public Order Ordinance, 1960.

1

(Extraordinary) No. 29, dated 7th February, 2014.

2

Balochistan Gazette (Extraordinary) No. 121, dated 1st September, 2014.

www.ezqanoon.com

Adaptations.

“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute by the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the

Repealed by section 58 of the Balochistan Food Authority Act, 2014 (Baln. Act VI of 2014); published in the Balochistan Gazette

Repealed by section 9 of the Balochistan Prohibition of Private Money Lending Act, 2014 (Baln. Act XXV of 2014), published in

Year of
the
Statute.

1960

1961

1961

1961

1961

Number
of the
Statute.

2.

XXXII

II

2rVIII

XX

SCHEDULE

Short Title of the Statute.

The West Pakistan District
(Reconstitution) Ordinance, 1960.

'The West Pakistan Prevention of
Gambling Ordinance, 1961.

The West Pakistan Suppression of
Prostitution Ordinance, 1961.

3The West Pakistan Hill Tract
Improvement Ordinance, 1961.

4The West Pakistan Anti-Corruption

22TM4 March, 1978.

206, dated 28" November, 1989.

(Extraordinary) No. 207, dated 28" November, 1989.

as

1.

Adaptations.

Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words “West Pakistan” substitute the word “Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit “capital of the Federation and the Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal Areas”.

Section 5 to be omitted.

Throughout the Act for the words “West Pakistan” substitute the word “Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit “capital of the Federation and the Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal Areas”.

Section 12 to be omitted.

Throughout the Act for the words “West Pakistan” substitute the word “Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit “capital of the Federation and the Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal Areas”.

Section 12 to be omitted.

Throughout the Act for the words “West Pakistan” substitute the word “Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit “capital of the Federation and the Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal Areas”.

Section 12 to be omitted.

Throughout the Act for the words

“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”. |

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit

Repealed by section 12 of the Balochistan Ordinance X of 1978; published in the Balochistan Gazette (Extraordinary) No. 21,
Deleted by Balochistan Act, XII of 1989 with effect from 9" April, 1989; published in the Balochistan Gazette (Extraordinary) No.
This Ordinance was repealed by Balochistan Act XI of 1989 with effect from 1% December, 1989; published in the Balochistan

Repealed by Balochistan Act XII of 2010; published in Balochistan Gazette (Extraordinary) No. 98, dated 18" October, 2010.

Year of
the
Statute.

1961

1961

1961

1962

1962

1962

Number
of the
Statute.

2.

XXV

XXVIII

XXX

II

VI

SCHEDULE

Short Title of the Statute.

Establishment Ordinance, 1961.

'The West Pakistan Agricultural
Development Corporation
Ordinance, 1961.

The West Pakistan Wakf Properties
Ordinance, 1961.

The West Pakistan Fisheries
Ordinance, 1961.

The Gwadar (Application of West
Pakistan Laws) Ordinance, 1962.

The West Pakistan Civil Courts
Ordinance, 1962.

The West Pakistan Validation of
Naib-Tehsildar and Naib- Tehsildar
Candidates Selection Ordinance,

Adaptations.

“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Area”.

omit section 7.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Area”.

omit section 7.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Area”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Area”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
“capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal
Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the Act for the words
“West Pakistan” substitute the word
“Balochistan”.

1 Repealed by President Order No. 5 of 1972; published in the Gazette of Pakistan, Extraordinary, dated 7th February, 1972.

2 Repealed by Federal Act LVI of 1976; published in the Gazette of Pakistan, Extraordinary, Part I dated 31st August, 1976, which was also repealed see section 24 of the Balochistan Ordinance IV of 1979.

www.ezqanoon.com

Year of
the
Statute.

1962

1962

1962

1962

1962

1962

1962

1962

1962

1961

Number
of the
Statute.

2.

Vil

IX

XXII

XXIX

XXXIX

XL

II

SCHEDULE

Short Title of the Statute.

1962.

The West Pakistan Tolls on Roads
and Bridges Ordinance, 1962.

3The West Pakistan Registration of
Un-recognized Educational
Institutions Ordinance, 1962.

The West Pakistan (Universities)
Removal of Undesirable
Government Servants Ordinance,
1962.

The West Pakistan Government
Dues Recovery Ordinance, 1962.

'The West Pakistan Primary
Education Ordinance, 1962.

The West Pakistan Board of
Technical Education Ordinance,
1962.

The West Pakistan Universities
(Amendment) Ordinance, 1962.

The West Pakistan Finance Act,
1962.

The West Pakistan Institute of

Textile Technology Cess Act, 1962.

West Pakistan General Clauses
(Extension to Special Areas

Fb wo

Gazette (Extraordinary) No. 28, dated 6" February, 2014

Ny

Adaptations.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
"capital of the Federation and the
Special Areas" and substitute "Tribal
Areas".

Throughout the Act for the words
"West Pakistan" substitute the word
"Balochistan".

Throughout the Act for the words
"West Pakistan" substitute the word
"Balochistan".

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit
"capital of the Federation and the

Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal Areas.

Throughout the Act for the words “West Pakistan” substitute the word “Balochistan”.

In Sub-Section (2) of Section 1 omit “capital of the Federation and the Special Areas” and substitute “Tribal Areas”.

Throughout the Act for the words “West Pakistan” substitute the word “Balochistan”.

Throughout the Act for the words “West Pakistan” substitute the word “Balochistan”.

Throughout the Act for the words “West Pakistan” substitute the word “Balochistan”.

Throughout the Act for the words “West Pakistan’ substitute the word “Balochistan”.

Throughout the Act for the words “West Pakistan” substitute the word “Balochistan”.

Throughout the Act for the words “West Pakistan” substitute the word “Balochistan”.

Throughout the Act for the words “West Pakistan” substitute the word

Repealed by Balochistan Act XVII of 2015, see Balochistan Gazette (Extraordinary) No. 181, dated 21 October, 2015.

Repealed by section 12 of the Balochistan Compulsory Education Act, 2014 (Baln Act V of 2014); published in the Balochistan

Repealed by section 19 of the Balochistan Technical Education and Vocational Training Authority Act, 2011 (Act II of 2001);

published in the Balochistan Gazette (Extraordinary) No. 153, dated 24 March, 2011.

www.ezqanoon.com

Year of
the
Statute.

1963

1963

1963

1963

1963

1963

1963

1963

1963

1963

1964

1964

1964

1964

Number
of the
Statute.

2.

IV

XVI

XXIV

XXV

XXXII

XXXVII

II

IV

IX

II

vii

XI

SCHEDULE

Short Title of the Statute.

Regulation, 1961.

The West Pakistan Industries
(Control on Establishment and
Enlargement) Ordinance, 1963.

The West Pakistan Recovery of
Cost (Copies of essential revenue
records) Ordinance, 1963.

The West Pakistan Acquisition of
Property (WAPDA House)
Ordinance, 1963.

The West Pakistan Acquisition of
Property (Residence of Government
Officials) Ordinance, 1963.

The West Pakistan Acquisition of
Property (WAPDA OFFICE)
Ordinance, 1963.

The West Pakistan Milk Board
Ordinance, 1963.

The Marri Bugti (Extension of
Punjab Land Revenue Act)
Regulation, 1963.

The West Pakistan National
Calamities (Prevention and Relief
Act) Extension to Tribal Areas)
Regulation, 1963.

The West Pakistan Anti Corruption
Establishment (Extension to Tribal
Areas of Quetta, Dera Ismail Khan
and Peshawar Division) Regulation,
1963.

The West Pakistan Finance Act,
1963.

The West Pakistan Prohibition of
Walver Act, 1964.

The Stamp (West Pakistan)
(Amendment) Act, 1964.

The Forest (West Pakistan)
(Amendment) Act, 1964.

The West Pakistan Firewood and
Charcoal (Restriction) Act, 1964.

Adaptations.

“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Year of
the
Statute.

1964

1964

1964

1964

1964

1964

1964

1965

1965

1965

1965

1965

1965

1965

Number
of the
Statute.

2.

XIX

XXIV

XXVII

XXXIV

VI

XXIX

II

Vil

XIII

XXII

XXVIII

SCHEDULE

Short Title of the Statute.

The West Pakistan Redemption and
Restitution of Mortgaged Land Act,
1964.

'The Cannal and Drainage
(Extension) Act, 1964.

The Police (West Pakistan
Amendment) Act, 1964.

The West Pakistan Finance Act,
1964.

The West Pakistan Horse-Race
Betting Tax (Second Amendment)
Ordinance, 1964.

The West Pakistan Laws
(Adaptations) Order, 1964.

The Pakistan Memorial Cess (West
Pakistan Amendment) Act, 1964.

The West Pakistan Finance Act,
1965.

The Land Acquisition (West
Pakistan Amendment) Ordinance,
1965.

?The West Pakistan Regulation and
Control of Loudspeakers and Sound
Amplifiers Ordinance, 1965.

The Road Transport Corporation
(West Pakistan) Removal of
Undesirable Employees Ordinance,
1965.

The West Pakistan Seeds and Fruit
Plants Ordinance, 1965.

The Canal and Drainage (West
Pakistan Amendment) Ordinance,

1965.

The West Pakistan Qaumi Razakars
Ordinance, 1965.

1
1980.

Adaptations.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Baliochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the

“West Pakistan”

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substituted by the

word “Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Repealed by Balochistan Ordinance XX of 1980; published in Balochistan Gazette (Extraordinary) No. 241, dated 10 December 1980.

Repealed by Balochistan Act II of 2016; published in Balochistan Gazette (Extraordinary) No. 26, dated 22TM February, 2016.

www.ezqanoon.com

Year of
the
Statute.

1965

1965

1966

1966

1966

1966

1966

1966

1967

1967

1967

1968

1968

Number
of the
Statute.

2.

XXXII

XXXVII

II

IX

XIII

XIV

IV

XVII

IX

SCHEDULE

Short Title of the Statute.

'The West Pakistan Weights and Measures Ordinance, 1965.

The West Pakistan Autonomous Bodies Immovable Property (Ejection of Unauthorized Occupants) Ordinance, 1965.

The West Pakistan Finance Act, 1966.

The West Pakistan Co-operative Board (Dissolution) Act, 1966.

The West Pakistan Government Lands and Buildings (Recovery of Possession) Ordinance, 1966.

The West Pakistan Cotton Control (Validation of Levy of Fees) Ordinance, 1966.

The West Pakistan Co-operative Societies and Co-operative Banks (Repayment of Loans) Ordinance, 1966.

The West Pakistan Cotton Control Ordinance, 1966.

The West Pakistan Finance Act, 1967.

The West Pakistan Land Revenue Act, 1967.

The West Pakistan Pat Feed Canal (Control and Prevention of Alienation of Land) Ordinance, 1967.

3The Canal and Drainage (West Pakistan Amendment) Act, 1968.

The West Pakistan Finance Act, 1968.

December, 1977.

2 Repealed by Balochistan Ordinance III of 1970; published in Balochistan Gazette (Extraordinary) No. 6, dated 23" Decembe

3

www.ezqanoon.com

Adaptations.

Throughout the
"West Pakistan"
"Balochistan".

Throughout the
"West Pakistan"
"Balochistan".

Throughout the
"West Pakistan"
"Balochistan".

Throughout the
"West Pakistan"
"Balochistan".

Throughout the
"West Pakistan"
"Balochistan".

Throughout the
"West Pakistan"
"Balochistan".

Throughout the
"West Pakistan"
"Balochistan".

Throughout the
"West Pakistan"
"Balochistan".

Throughout the
"West Pakistan"
"Balochistan".

Throughout the
"West Pakistan"
"Balochistan".

Throughout the
"West Pakistan"
"Balochistan".

Throughout the

“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

The Act amended i.e. Act VIII of 1878 was repealed by Balochistan Ordinance XX of 1980.

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Repealed by the Balochistan Ordinance XII of 1977; published in the Balochistan Gazette (Extraordinary) No. 86, dated 6"

Year of
the
Statute.

1968

1968

1968

1968

1968

1968

1969

1969

1969

1969

1969

1969

Number
of the
Statute.

2.

vil

II

XIV

II

II

II

vil

XVUI

XXIV

XXXV

SCHEDULE

Short Title of the Statute.

'The Canal and Drainage (West Pakistan Amendment) Act, 1968.

?The Civil Procedure (Special Provisions) Ordinance, 1968.

3The Criminal Laws (Special Provisions) Ordinance, 1968.

The Land Acquisition (West Pakistan Amendment) Ordinance, 1968.

The Co-operative Societies Act, 1925, (Application to Tribal Areas of Quetta Division) Regulation, 1968.

The West Pakistan Government Dues Recovery Ordinance, 1962 (Extension of Tribal Areas) Regulation, 1968.

The Land Acquisition (West Pakistan Amendment) Act, 1969.

The West Pakistan Government Employees Welfare Fund Ordinance, 1966.

The West Pakistan Tribunals of Inquiry Ordinance, 1969.

The West Pakistan Finance Ordinance, 1969.

The West Pakistan Duty of Excessive Wastage of Spirits in Distilleries (Validation) Ordinance, 1969.

The West Pakistan Board of Intermediate and Secondary Education (Quetta) Ordinance, 1969.

The West Pakistan Urban

Immovable Property Validation of
Valuation List and Tax) Ordinance,

1969.

1 Wid.

Ny

Adaptations.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”

“Balochistan”.

US(Judicial) 4(5)93/6269-6311, dated 22TM! December, 1993, with effect from 10" October, 1993.

www.ezqanoon.com

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Deem to be repealed in its application to Balochistan, by a Notification under its section 3; published in the Balochistan Gazette
No. 100, dated 25" June, 1988.

Deem to be repealed in its application to Balochistan under its section 3, vide Home Department, Government of Balochistan

Year of
the
Statute.

1969

1969

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

1970

Number
of the
Statute.

2.

XLI

XLIX

II

IV

VI

XII

XIII

XV

XVUI

XIX

XXIV

SCHEDULE

Short Title of the Statute.

The West Pakistan Privy Durses
(Charged Expenditure) Ordinance,
1969.

The Land Acquisition (West
Pakistan Amendment) Ordinance,
1969.

The Canal and Drainage (West
Pakistan Amendment) Ordinance,
1970.

'The West Pakistan Anti- Corruption
Establishment (Amendment)
Ordinance, 1970.

?The Canal and Drainage (West
Pakistan Amendment) Ordinance,
1970.

The West Pakistan Urban Rent
Restriction Ordinance, 1970.

The West Pakistan Land Revenue
(Amendment) Ordinance, 1970.

>The Agricultural Produce Markets
(West Pakistan Amendment)
Ordinance, 1970.

The West Pakistan Requisitioning of
Stage Carriage (Temporary Power)
Ordinance, 1970.

The West Pakistan Local Councils
High Schools (Taking over)
Ordinance, 1970.

The West Pakistan Repealing
Ordinance, 1970.

“The West Pakistan Hill Tract
Improvement (Amendment)
Ordinance, 1970.

The West Pakistan Private Colleges
(Management and Control)
Ordinance, 1970.

The West Pakistan (Balochistan)

1

Gazette (Extraordinary) No. 98 dated 18 October, 2010.

2

3

25" November, 1970.

4

(Extraordinary) No. 207 dated 28" November, 1989.

www.ezqanoon.com

Adaptations.

Throughout the
"West Pakistan"
"Balochistan".

Throughout the
"West Pakistan"
"Balochistan".

Throughout the
"West Pakistan"
"Balochistan".

Throughout the
"West Pakistan"
"Balochistan".

Throughout the
"West Pakistan"
"Balochistan".

Throughout the
"West Pakistan"
"Balochistan".

Throughout the
"West Pakistan"
"Balochistan".

Throughout the
"West Pakistan"
"Balochistan".

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the
“West Pakistan”
“Balochistan”.

Throughout the

The Act amended i.e. West Pakistan Ordinance XX of 1961 was repealed by the Balochistan Act XII of 2010;

The Act amended i.e. Act VIII of 1878, was repealed by Balochistan Ordinance XX of 1980.

The Act amended i.e. Punjab Act of 1939, was repealed by Balochistan Act I of 1991. See Balochistan Gazette (Extraordinary

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words
substitute the word

Act for the words

published in the Balochistan

The Act amended i.e. West Pakistan Ordinance VIII of 1961, was repealed by Balochistan Act XI of 1989. See Balochistan Ga

SCHEDULE

Year of Number Short Title of the Statute. Adaptations.

the of the

Statute. Statute.

1. 2. 3. 4.

Finance Ordinance, 1970. "West Pakistan" substitute the word
"Balochistan".

1970 XXVI_— The West Pakistan Land Regulation Throughout the Act for the words

(Amendment) Ordinance, 1970. "West Pakistan" substitute the word
"Balochistan".

1970 I. °The University of Balochistan Nil
Ordinance, 1970.

1970 II '!The West Pakistan Civil Services Throughout the Act for the words
(Appellate Tribunal) Ordinance, "West Pakistan" substitute the word
1970. "Balochistan".

1971 II The West Pakistan Publication of Throughout the Act for the words
Books (Regulation and Control) "West Pakistan" substitute the word
Ordinance Balochistan Amendment "Balochistan".
Ordinance, 1971.

1971 X The West Pakistan Motor Vehicles Throughout the Act for the words
(Balochistan Amendment) "West Pakistan" substitute the word
Ordinance, 1971. "Balochistan".

1971 XII The West Pakistan Motor Vehicles Throughout the Act for the words

(Balochistan Second Amendment)
Ordinance, 1971.

"West Pakistan"
"Balochistan".

substitute the word

5 Repealed by Balochistan Act III of 1996. See Balochistan Gazette (Extraordinary) No. 51 dated 27" May, 1996.

1 The Principle Ordinance i.e. West Pakistan Ordinance XXVIII of 1969, was repealed by Balochistan Act V of 1974, which was
repealed by Balochistan Ordinance II of 1978, then by Balochistan Ordinance XI of 1989. See Balochistan Gazette (Extraordinary)
dated 30" July, 1989.